Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 7-17-00 03 - 10 -	2004	U.S. DE	EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office						
7/4/11/11		∦ ≀ SHEET	Tatent & Trademark Office						
		<u> </u>							
To the Honorable Commissioner 10268	8810	rd the atta	ached original documents or copy						
thereof.		and Address of rece	eiving party(ies):						
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Coleman Company, Inc.	Z. Name	and Address of feet	civing party(ics).						
BRK Brands, Inc.	Name:	General Electric	Capital Corporation						
Sunbeam Products, Inc. and Thalia Products, Inc.									
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Address:	1100 Abernathy l	Road, Suite 900						
attached? ☐ Yes No	City:	Atlanta	000						
3. Nature of conveyance:	City.	Atlanta	OPR/FINANC						
Assignment Merger	State:	Georgia	F - 0 1						
Security Agreement Change of Name									
Other Intellectual Property Security	Zip:	30328	A A						
Agreement Everyties deta(s) of each conveying ports:			£ 9 € 2						
Execution date(s) of each conveying party: December 13, 2002	Additiona	l name(s) & address	s(es) attached? Yes No						
4(a). Patent Application No.(s): see attached sheet	Patent No		7,739; 4,663,697; D480370;						
D481364; D485927; D485928									
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the	execution date of the	ne application is:						
A 1314 1 1	-44149 [X Yes No							
Additional numbers	attached? [2	A res No							
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		1 0 1: .:	1 1 7						
concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total	number of applicati	ions and patents involved: 56						
Name: Margaret A. Cogburn	7. Total	fee (37 C.F.R. §3.4	1) enclosed: \$ 2,240						
Address: KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP 1100 Peachtree Street									
Suite 2800									
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530		W.157							
DO NOT II	CE THIC	CDACE							
8. Statement and signature.	SE THIS	SPACE							
6. Statement and signature.									
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	ing informa	ation is true and corr	rect, and any attached copy is a						
true copy of the original document.									
Y 41 C - 41 - 4 41 i i - 1 - i	d waidh dha T	Inited States Deatel	Compies as first along mail in an						
I certify that this correspondence is being deposited envelope addressed to: Director of U.S. Patent & T									
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on th		•	signment recordation services,						
,	U								
· Il mont 11	none.	_	Mad 2 mod						
Margaret A. Cogburn Name of Person Signing Si	1 y Mar) Da	te:March 3, 2004						
Name of Ferson Signing () Si	gnagure	Tot	tal number of pages including						
Docket No. G2370/ 278786			ver sheet:						
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	informatio	n to: Director of U.S	S. Patent & Trademark Office						
The accumulation of recorded with required cover sheet	mioimano.		ment Recordation Services						
09/2004 DBYRNE 00000118 6587739 ~		P.O. Box 1450							
FC:8021 2240.00 OP		Alexandria, VA	22313-1450						

Application No.	Application No.	Application No.
10/417,472	10/418,620	10/422,542
10/423,542	10/467,793	10/441,780
29/182,658	29/182,659	09/915,627
09/981,330	09/902,199	60/473,680
10/449,154	29/183,257	10/460,130
10/465,708	PCT/US03/17463	10/603,045
10/603,044	10/008,671	10/612,317
29/185,846	10/626,135	29/185,845
10/604,539	29/188,309	29/181,528
29/183,199	29/183,200	60/492,861
60/493,155	29/189,511	29/189,510
10/653,660	60/505,769	29/190,641
10/670,624	29/190,853	10/699,378
10/699,606	29/192043	29/192053
29/192046	10/694293	29/194644
29/194651	60/527693	10/732649
10/737592	10/753124	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 18, 2002, is made by each of THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 8200 E. Thorn Drive, Wichita, Kansas 67219 ("Coleman"), COLEMAN POWERMATE, INC., a Nebraska corporation having offices at 3901 Liberty Street Road, Aurora, Illinois 60504 ("Powermate"), BRK BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 3901 Liberty Street Road, Aurora, Illinois 60504 ("BRK"), SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 ("Sunbeam"), and THALIA PRODUCTS INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 3901 Liberty Street Road, Aurora, Illinois 60504 ("Thalia"; Thalia, Sunbeam, BRK, Powermate and Coleman are each referred to herein as a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("GE Capital"), acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Creditors described below, with offices at 1100 Abernathy Road, Suite 900, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 (the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among American Household, Inc., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Sunbeam Corporation ("Parent"), Coleman, Powermate, BRK and Sunbeam Products, as Borrowers, General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as Agent thereunder ("Lender Agent"), and the Lenders signatory thereto (the "Lenders") (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Indenture, dated as of the date hereof by and between Parent, the other Grantors, the other parties signatory thereto and The Bank of New York, as trustee (the "Noteholder Trustee") (said indenture, as the same may be amended, supplemented or restated, being herein referred to as the "Noteholder Indenture"), pursuant to which Parent will issue to the Noteholders (as such term is defined in the Noteholder Indenture, and, as used herein, the "Noteholders") \$100,000,000 in initial aggregate principal amount of Parent's 7.5% Secured Term Notes Due 2009 (said initial notes, together with any and all such notes issued to pay interest or other amounts due under such notes, as the same may be amended, extended, renewed, supplemented or restated, being herein collectively referred to as the "Second Priority Notes");

WHEREAS, in order to induce Lender Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents and to induce Lenders to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, and in order to induce Noteholder Trustee to enter into the Noteholder Indenture and to induce the Noteholders to accept the Second Priority Notes on the terms and conditions set forth therein, each Borrower and each Guarantor (including the Grantors) have agreed to

ATLLHB01 1441150 8

execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the other Secured Creditors (as defined below), that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined below), this Intellectual Property Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agency and Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Lender Agent and Indenture Trustee (and consented to by the Grantors) (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), GE Capital has been appointed Collateral Agent with respect to, *inter alia*, the grant of all Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined herein) hereunder to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined below) in order to facilitate the granting of the security interest hereunder and otherwise to secure the Secured Obligations and to establish the relative priority of the Secured Obligations with respect to such security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intercreditor Agreement and the Controlling Secured Document (and in the event of a conflict between the definition of any term in such documents, the definition of such term in the Intercreditor Agreement shall control), and the following shall have (unless otherwise provided elsewhere in this Agreement) the following respective meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural form of the terms defined):
- (a) "Controlling Secured Document" has the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (b) "Credit Documents" has the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (c) "Secured Obligations" has the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (d) "Secured Creditors" has the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (c)"Security Documents" has the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.

- (f) "Termination Date" shall have the meaning given such term in the Intercreditor Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants, assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to Collateral Agent, for itself and the benefit of the other Secured Creditors, a Lien upon all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, with respect to each Grantor, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule [</u> hereto;
 - (b) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
 - (c) all of its Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule [II] hereto;
 - (d) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (e) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, each Patent License, each Trademark, each Trademark License, each Copyright and each Copyright License; and
 - (f) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement of any Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License, (iii) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (iv) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (v) infringement of any Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License under any Copyright License under any Copyright License.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the security interest granted under Section 2 hereof attach to any lease, license, contract, property right or agreement to which any Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if, to the extent that and for so long as the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (i) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of any Grantor in any such property that constitutes Intellectual Property or (ii) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, contract, property right or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the code (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other

applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity), provided however that such security interest shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation, unenforceability, breach or termination described in (i) and (ii) above shall be remedied and, to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such lease, license, contract, property right or agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in (i) or (ii) above. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Liens granted hereunder are subject to the terms and conditions of the Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this Section 2, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in any property to the extent that such grant of security interest in such property (1) is prohibited by any requirements of law of any Governmental Authority or (2) requires a consent not obtained of any Governmental Authority pursuant to such requirement of law; provided, however, that each Grantor represents and warrants that no such prohibition applies to, and no such consent is required for, such Grantor's grant to the Collateral Agent hereunder (for the benefit of itself and the Secured Creditors) of a security interest under the Code in the Intellectual Property Collateral listed on Schedules I, II and III attached hereto and the Proceeds thereof; and provided further, however, that the applicable Grantor shall bear the burden of proving that such Grantor's grant of a security interest to the Collateral Agent hereunder is prohibited under (1) or (2) above.

Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants 3. to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Creditors that such Grantor does not own any Patent, registered Trademark or registered Copyright in the United States except as set forth in Schedule I, Schedule II and Schedule III, respectively, hereto. Intellectual Property Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien on and, upon the recording hereof by the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office within 30 days and 90 days of the date hereof, respectively, perfected Liens in favor of Collateral Agent (for the benefit of itself and the other Secured Creditors) on each Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in the United States and such perfected Liens are enforceable as such as against any and all subsequent purchasers from any Grantor to the extent that recording in the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office is effective to do so and subject to the proviso in the next sentence. Upon recording of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement by the United States Copyright Office within 30 days of the date hereof and the United States Patent and Trademark Office within 90 days of the date hereof and the filing of appropriate financing statements listed on Schedule I to the Security Agreement, all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect Collateral Agent's Lien on each Grantor's Patents, registered Trademarks or registered Copyrights in the United States shall have been duly taken; provided, however, that the subsequent recordation of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable, may be necessary to perfect the security interest of the Collateral Agent in issued registrations and applications for other U.S. Intellectual Property that are acquired by any Grantor after the date hereof, the registration of unregistered Copyrights in the U.S. Copyright Office may be required in

order to perfect the Collateral Agent's Lien therein, and the taking of actions outside the United States may be required in order to perfect the Collateral Agent's Lien in Intellectual Property included in the Collateral which is protected under non-U.S. law.

- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent that from and after the date of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and until the Termination Date:
 - (a) Grantors shall notify Collateral Agent immediately if they know that any material application or registration relating to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (now or hereafter existing) may become abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding any Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
 - (b) Grantors shall provide Collateral Agent with written notice of any application filed by any Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, to register any Patent, Trademark or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in the United States within ninety (90) days of such filing, and, upon request of Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver a supplement hereto as Collateral Agent may request to evidence Collateral Agent's Lien on such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
 - (c) Grantors shall take all commercially reasonable actions necessary or requested by Collateral Agent to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain the registration of each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (now or hereafter existing), including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings, except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
 - (d) In the event that any of the Intellectual Property Collateral is infringed upon, or misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (1) to the extent that a commercial tort claim (as such term is defined in the Code) arises in favor of such Grantor in connection therewith, comply with Section 5(a)(ix) of the Security Agreement and (2) unless such Grantor shall reasonably determine that such Intellectual Property Collateral is not material to the conduct of its business or operations, promptly take all commercially reasonable actions, including to sue to enjoin any such conduct and/or to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

- Security Agreement. The security interests granted by each Grantor pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interest granted by each Grantor to Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Creditors, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor and Collateral Agent expressly agree that the security interests granted under this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral are intended to be treated as a single security interest for purposes of Article 9 of the Code and other applicable law. The exercise by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Creditor of any rights or remedies with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be deemed to be an exercise of such rights or remedies in connection with both this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Security Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, then the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement shall prevail. All proceeds of the Collateral Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies hereunder or under the Security Agreement or applicable law with respect to all or any of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement. The Collateral Agent may make distributions hereunder in cash or in kind or, on a ratable basis, in any combination thereof.
- Reinstatement. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should any Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 7. Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties by any other party, or whenever any of the parties desires to give and serve upon any other party any communication with respect to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner, and deemed received, as provided for in the notice provisions of the Controlling Secured Document.
- 8. <u>Termination</u>. Subject to <u>Section 6</u> hereof, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall terminate upon the Termination Date. At any time and from time to time prior to the Termination Date, the Collateral Agent may release any of the Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor

Agreement. Upon any such termination of the Liens created hereunder upon the Termination Date, or any such release of Intellectual Property Collateral prior to the Termination Date, the Collateral Agent will, at the expense of the Grantors, promptly execute and deliver to the Grantors such documents as the Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence the termination of the Liens created hereby or the release of such Intellectual Property Collateral, as the case may be.

- 9. Release. Thalia Products Inc. ("Thalia") consents and agrees that at any time, or from time to time:
- (a) the Secured Creditors may, in their discretion, renew, extend or change the time of payment, and/or the manner, place or terms of payment of all or any part of the Secured Obligations; and
- the Collateral Agent may, in its discretion, exchange, release and/or surrender all or any of the Collateral (including the Intellectual Property Collateral), or any part thereof, by whomsoever deposited, which is now or may hereafter be held by Collateral Agent in connection with all or any of the Secured Obligations; all in such manner and upon such terms as Collateral Agent may deem proper, and without notice to or further assent from any Grantor, it being hereby agreed that each Grantor shall be and remain bound upon this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, irrespective of the value or condition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, and notwithstanding any such change, exchange, settlement, compromise, surrender, release, renewal or extension, and notwithstanding also that the Secured Obligations may, at any time, exceed the aggregate principal amount thereof set forth in the applicable Credit Documents or any other agreement governing any Secured Obligations. Each Grantor hereby waives notice of acceptance of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and also presentment, demand, protest and notice of dishonor of any and all of the Secured Obligations, and promptness in commencing suit against any party hereto or liable hereon, and in giving any notice to or of making any claim or demand hereunder upon any Grantor. No act or omission of any kind on Collateral Agent's part shall in any event affect or impair this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- AGREEMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN THAT STATE, AND ANY APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT THE STATE OR FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN NEW YORK COUNTY, NEW YORK, SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ANY CLAIMS OR DISPUTES AMONG ANY GRANTOR, COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURED CREDITORS PERTAINING TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER SECURITY

DOCUMENTS OR TO ANY MATTER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER SECURITY DOCUMENTS, PROVIDED, THAT COLLATERAL AGENT, THE OTHER SECURED CREDITORS AND EACH GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ANY APPEALS FROM THOSE COURTS MAY HAVE TO BE HEARD BY A COURT LOCATED OUTSIDE OF NEW YORK COUNTY, NEW YORK, AND, PROVIDED, FURTHER, NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED OR OPERATE TO PRECLUDE COLLATERAL AGENT FROM BRINGING SUIT OR TAKING OTHER LEGAL ACTION IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION TO REALIZE ON THE COLLATERAL OR ANY OTHER SECURITY FOR THE SECURED OBLIGATIONS, OR TO ENFORCE A JUDGMENT OR OTHER COURT ORDER IN FAVOR OF COLLATERAL EACH GRANTOR EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR COMMENCED IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND EACH GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY HAVE BASED UPON LACK OF IMPROPER VENUE OR PERSONAL JURISDICTION. FORUM CONVENIENS AND HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY SUCH COURT. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS ISSUED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR SUIT AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF SUCH SUMMONS, COMPLAINTS AND OTHER PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO SUCH GRANTOR AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICABLE NOTICE SECTION OF THE CONTROLLING SECURED DOCUMENT AND THAT SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETED UPON THE ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF.

- 11. <u>Concerning the Collateral Agent</u>. The provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent in respect of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and thereto in such respect.
- 12. Appointment of Co-Collateral Agents. At any time or times, in order to comply with any legal requirement in any jurisdiction, the Collateral Agent may appoint another bank or trust company or one or more other persons, either to act as co-agent or co-agents, jointly with the Collateral Agent, or to act as separate agent or agents on behalf of the Secured Creditors with such power and authority as may be necessary for the effectual operation of the provisions hereof and may be specified in the instrument of appointment (which may, in the discretion of the Collateral Agent, include provisions for the protection of such co-agent or separate agent similar to the provisions referred to in Section 11).
- 13. Expenses. In the event that any Grantor fails to comply with the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement or any Security Document, such that the value of any Intellectual Property Collateral or the validity, perfection, rank

or value of any Lien created hereunder is thereby diminished or potentially diminished or put at risk, the Collateral Agent if requested by the Controlling Secured Creditor may, but shall not be required to, provided that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, effect such compliance on behalf of such Grantor, and such Grantor shall reimburse the Collateral Agent for the reasonable costs thereof on demand. All reasonable expenses of protecting, maintaining, selling and disposing of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be borne and paid by the Grantor owning such Intellectual Property Collateral; and if such Grantor fails to promptly pay any portion thereof when due, the Collateral Agent may, at its option, but shall not be required to, pay the same and charge such Grantor's account therefor, and such Grantor agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent therefor on demand; provided that, so long as the Collateral Agent shall be the same Person as the Lender Agent, the indemnification and reimbursement provisions of the Lender Credit Agreement (as such term is defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) shall control as to the amount and timing of the reimbursement of such expenses. All sums so paid or incurred by the Collateral Agent for any of the foregoing and any and all other sums for which any Grantor may become liable hereunder and all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, legal expenses and court costs) incurred by the Collateral Agent in enforcing or protecting the security interests created hereunder or any of its rights or remedies under this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, shall, together with interest thereon until paid at the highest rate provided in the Controlling Secured Document, be additional Secured Obligations hereunder.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer or other representative as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

BRK BRANDS, INC.
COLEMAN POWERMATE, INC.
SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC.
THALIA PRODUCTS, INC.
THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC.

Name: Ronald R. Richter

Title: Vice President and Treasurer of each of the above-named entities

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED by:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: C. Mark Smith

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer or other representative as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

BRK BRANDS, INC.
COLEMAN POWERMATE, INC.
SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC.
THALIA PRODUCTS, INC.
THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC.

By: _____

Name: Ronald R. Richter

Title: Vice President and Treasurer of each of the

above-named entities

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED by:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: C. Mark Smith

By: Classes

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

COUNTY OF New YORK

On this 13th day of December, 2002, before me personally appeared Ronald R. Richter, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of each of THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., COLEMAN POWERMATE, INC., BRK BRANDS, INC., SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. and THALIA PRODUCTS, INC., and who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors (or equivalent governing body) and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

{seal}

D. ANTHONY DENT NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01DE6079565 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Aug. 26, 2006

SCHEDULE 1

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

See attached.

ATLLIB01 1441150.8

THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC.

Updated U.S. Patent Report (07/31/03)

TITLE / COUNTRY	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS	
Updated matters since 05/30/03	<u>3:</u>					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	04/15/03	10/417,472			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	04/18/03	10/418,620			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	04/23/03	10/422,542			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	04/25/03	10/423,557			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/01/03	60/467,793			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/19/03	10/441,780			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/29/03	29/182,658			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/29/03	29/182,659			PENDING	
Light with Clamp that Fits Into a UNITED STATES	07/26/01	09/915,627	06/10/2003	6,575,587	ISSUED	
Mosquito and Biting Insect Attr UNITED STATES	acting and Ki 10/17/01	illing Apparatus 09/981,330	07/22/2003	6,594,946	ISSUED	
Multi-Purpose Collapsible Porta UNITED STATES	o7/10/01	09/902,199	07/22/2003	6,595,198	ISSUED	
Newly-filed matters since 05/30/	<u>′03:</u>					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/28/03	60/473,680			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	05/30/03	10/449,154			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	06/09/03	29/183,257			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	06/12/03	10/460,130			PENDING	
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	06/18/03	10/465,708			PENDING	

03/03/04

Page 1

TCCI 498058.01-New York Server 1A - MSW

(title omitted)

UNITED STATES 07/03/03 unavailable PENDING

(title omitted)

UNITED STATES 07/24/03 unavailable PENDING

Abandoned/Assigned matters since 05/30/03:

Bedding for An Airbed UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES 7/30/01 09/918,842 ABANDONED

03/03/04 Page 2

THALIA PRODUCTS INC. 7/31/03

UPDATED PATENTS SINCE 5/30/03

TITLE / COUNTRY REFERENCE# TYPE FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT# STATUS

APPLIANCE COMMUNICATION AND CONTROL SYSTEM AND APPLIANCES FOR USE IN SAME

UNITED STATES Smrths-2-3388 ULT 9/29/2000 09/676,710 7/1/2003 6,587,739 ISSUED

498054.01-New York Server 1A - MSW

SUNBEAM PRODUCTS INC. 7/31/03

PATENTS

TITLE / COUNTRY REFERENCE# TYPE FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT#

FILED PATENTS SINCE 5/30/03

	(OMITTED TITLE) PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	Sunbed-2-4183	NEW	6/3/2003	PCT/US03/17463			PENDING			
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunbed-2-4176	NEW	6/24/2003	10/603,045			PENDING			
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunbed-2-4209	NEW	6/24/2003	10/6033044			PENDING			
<u>UF</u>	UPDATED PATENTS SINCE 5/30/03										
	TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS			
	BATH SCALE (River UNITED STATES	Spirit - HAB116) Sunhom-2-3927	DE\$	8/12/2002	29/165,587	6/03/2003	D475,311	ISSUED			
	BATH SCALE (Urbar UNITED STATES	n Jungle - HDR 10 Sunhom-2-3923	09) DES	8/10/2002	29/165,455	6/10/2003	D475,644	ISSUED			
	BREW BASKET WIT UNITED STATES	H OVERFLOW C Mrcofe-2-3879	HANNE UTL	L 10/9/2001	09/ 973,943	6/03/2003	6,571,686	ISSUED			
	4-SLICE TOASTER UNITED STATES	Sunost-2-3979	DES	11/14/2002	29/171,088	6/17/2003	D475,884	ISSUED			
	BATH SCALE (Mode UNITED STATES	rn Classic - HAB Sunhom-2-3926	117) DES	12/18/2002	29/172,918	6/10/2003	D476,030	ISSUED			
	BATH SCALE (Mode UNITED STATES	rn Classic - HDL Sunhom-2-3925	114) DES	12/18/2002	29/172,917	6/24/2003	D476,250	ISSUED			
	BATH SCALE (Trend UNITED STATES	y Action - HDR1 Sunhom-2-3922	10) DES	12/18/2002	29/172,867	6/24/2003	D476,249	ISSUED			
	SCALE WITH A TRAI	NSIENTLY VISIB Sunhom-2-3634	LE DISF UTL	PLAY 4/10/2001	09/829,716	6/24/2003	6,583,369	ISSUED			

498053.01-New York Server 1A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0206

STATUS

ABANDONED PATENTS SINCE 5/30/03

TITLE / COUNTRY REFERENCE# TYPE FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT# STATUS

COFFEE CARAFE WITH HIDDEN HANDLE SUPPORT

UNITED STATES Mrcofe-2-3737 UTL 9/17/2001 ABANDONED

DUPLICATE FILE - MERGED WITH MRCOFE-2-3766

DIFFERENTIAL CONDUCTIVITY METER FOR FLUIDS AND PRODUCTS CONTAINING SUCH METERS

UNITED STATES Mrcofe-2-1428 UTL 9/10/1990 07/579,941 2/11/1992 5,087,883 ABANDONED

WALL MOUNT STEAMER

UNITED STATES Profcom-2-3290 UTL 11/16/2000 09/714,856 ABANDONED

PTC SENSOR FOR LOW-VOLTAGE HEATING ASSEMBLY

UNITED STATES Sunbed-2-4175 UTL ABANDONED

498053.01-New York Server 1A - MSW

BRK BRANDS, INC. <u>7/31/03</u>

FILED PATENTS SINCE 5/30/03

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE	# TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	<u>STATUS</u>
(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	BRK-P-0393	NEW	7/25/2003	10/008,671			PENDING
(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	BRK-P-1261	NEW	7/02/2003	10/612,317			PENDING

ABANDONED TRADEMARKS SINCE 5/30/03 - 0

COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	OWNER	STATUS	CLASSES
SA								
UNITED STATES	Brkbrd-4-4585	11/17/1995	75/021,376	7/15/1997	2,064,455	BRK Brands, Inc.	ABANDONED	09

498050.01-New York Server 1A - MSW

Updated U.S. Patent Report (09/30/03)

TITLE / COUNTRY	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS						
Updated matters since 07/3	<u>31/03:</u>										
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	07/03/03	29/185,846			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	07/24/03	10/626,135			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	07/03/03	29/185,845			PENDING						
Newly-filed matters since 07/31/03:											
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	07/29/03	10/604,539			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	08/15/03	29/188,309			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	09/02/03	unavailable			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	09/25/03	unavailable			PENDING						
Matters assigned to the cor	mpany since 07	<u>//31/03:</u>									
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	5/12/03	29/181,528			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	6/06/03	29/183,199			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	6/06/03	29/183,200			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	8/06/03	60/492,861			PENDING						
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	8/07/03	60/493,155			PENDING						

Expired matters since 07/31/03:

NONE

03/03/04

Page 1

$\frac{\text{SUNBEAM PRODUCTS INC.}}{9/30/03}$

PATENTS

FILED PATENTS SINCE 7/31/03

 TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
(OMITTED TITLE) PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	Sunbed-2-4235	NEW	8/14/2003	PCT/US			PENDING
(OMITTED TITLE) PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	Sunbed-2-4237	NEW	8/14/2003	PCT/US			PENDING
(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunhpro-2-4127	NEW	9/05/2003	29/189,511			PENDING
(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunhpro-2-4126	NEW	9/05/2003	29/189,510			PENDING
(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Mrcofe-2-4219	NEW	9/22/2003	N/A			PENDING

UPDATED PATENTS SINCE 7/31/03

 TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
ASTRONOMICAL PL	.ANETARY WEIG Sunhom-2-3802	HT SCA	ALE 9/21/2001	09/960,751	8/19/2003	6,608,260	ISSUED
SUNBEAM BVP RET UNITED STATES	RACTABLE COP Sunapp-2-3936	RD HANI DES	D MIXER 10/10/2002	29/168,961	8/19/2003	D478,467	ISSUED
BLENDER BASE WI' UNITED STATES	TH ARCHED FAC Sunapp-2-3958	DES	10/12/2002	29/168,971	8/19/2003	D478,468	ISSUED
BLENDER BASE WIT UNITED STATES	TH FOOD PROCI Sunost-2-3654		CAPABILITIES 4/13/2001	6 (In2itive Blende 09/835,118	e r) 8/26/2003	6,609,821	ISSUED

ABANDONED PATENTS SINCE 7/31/03

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE	# TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT	# STATUS
PROCESS FOR MA UNITED STATES	KING BREAD IN Sunost-2-2526	N AN AUT UTL 1/13.		READ MAKE) 0/372,111	R 4/23/1996 5,510,	127	ABANDONED
CAN OPENER UNITED STATES	Sunost-2-2887	DES	4/03/1987	034,318	8/22/1989	D302,929	EXPIRED

ABANDONED PATENTS SINCE 7/31/03 - CONTINUED

 TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE	# TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
MOTOR SPEED CO	ONTROL CIRCU	ΠΤ					
UNITED STATES	Sunost-2-2397	UTL	2/05/1982	06/345,972	8/12/1986	4,605,883	EXPIRED
AGITATOR ASSEN	MBLY FOR USE	IN BLEND	ER APPLIAN	NCE			
UNITED STATES	Sunost-2-2367	UTL	8/23/1983	06/525,641	7/31/1984	4,462,694	EXPIRED

Updated U.S. Patent Report (11/26/03)

TITLE / COUNTRY	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS					
Updated matters since 0	9/30/03:									
Insect Trapping Panel A	Assembly for a Mosq	uito Attractino	a Apparatus							
UNITED STATES	3/11/2002	10/095,336	12/02/03	6,655,078	ISSUED					
Reflector For Radiant H		570 005	00/44/00	4 500 300	ICCLIED					
UNITED STATES NO	02/01/84 OT ON PRIOR LISTINGS - I	576,035 PREVIOUSLY THO	02/11/86 OUGHT TO BE ABA	4,569,329 ANDONED (expires	ISSUED 2/1/2004)					
Fluorescent Lantern wi	th Removable Fluore	scent Tubes								
UNITED STATES NO	05/27/86 T ON PRIOR LISTINGS - I	06/867,201 PREVIOUSLY THO	05/05/87 DUGHT TO BE ABA	4,663,697 ANDONED (expires	ISSUED 5/27/2006)					
(title omitted)										
UNITED STATES	09/02/03	10/653,660			PENDING					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	09/25/03	60/505,769			PENDING					
		00/000,/00			· ENDING					
Newly-filed matters since 09/30/03:										
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/17/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted)										
ÙNITED STATEŚ	10/17/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/17/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted)					,					
UNITED STATES	10/27/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/27/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted)	16/21/03	unavanable			LINDING					
UNITED STATES	11/03/03	29/193,108			PENDING					
(title omitted)										
UNITED STATES	11/07/03	29/193,405			PENDING					
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	11/26/03	unavailable			PENDING					
(title omitted)										
UNITED STATES	11/26/03	unavailable			PENDING					

Matters assigned to the company since 09/30/03:

NONE

Expired matters since 09/30/03:

NONE

03/03/04 Page 1

$\frac{\text{SUNBEAM PRODUCTS INC.}}{\frac{11/25/03}{}}$

PATENTS

FILED PATENTS SINCE 9/30/03

_	TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Mrcofe-2-4220	NEW	9/23/2003	29/190,641			PENDING
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunhah-2-4222	NEW	9/25/2003	10/670,624			PENDING
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Profcom-2-4272	NEW	9/26/2003	29/190,853			PENDING
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunhpro-2-4244	NEW	10/30/2003	10/699,378			PENDING
	(OMITTED TITLE) UNITED STATES	Sunhpro-2-4301	NEW	10/31/2003	10/699,606			PENDING

UPDATED PATENTS SINCE 9/30/03

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED F	PATENT#	STATUS						
HEATING PAD CONTRO	•	•											
UNITED STATES	Sunhah-2-3986	DES	10/9/2003	29/174,135	10/07/2003	D480,370	ISSUED						
	BLENDER WITH FOOD PROCESSOR CAPABILITIES												
UNITED STATES	Sunost-2-3619	UTL	4/02/2001	09/824,271	10/14/2003	6,632,013	ISSUED						
HEATING PAD CONTRO		RN CON	IFORT)										
UNITED STATES	Sunhah-2-3954	DES	1/09/2003	29/174,134	10/28/2003	D481,364	ISSUED						
COFFEEMAKER													
UNITED STATES	Mrcofe-2-4155	DES	5/13/2003	29/181,671	11/11/2003	D481,902	ISSUED						

ABANDONED PATENTS SINCE 9/30/03 - 0

Updated U.S. Patent Report (01/30/04)

TITLE / COUNTRY	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
Updated matters since 11/26/0	<u>)3:</u>				
Table Lamp Design UNITED STATES	05/12/03	29/181,528	01/27/04	D485,927	ISSUED
Heritage Lantern Design UNITED STATES	06/06/03	29/183,200	01/27/04	D485,928	ISSUED
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/17/03	29/192,043			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/17/03	29/192,053			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/17/03	29/192,046			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	10/27/03	10/694,293			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	11/26/03	29/194,644			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	11/26/03	29/194,651			PENDING
Newly-filed matters since 11/2	<u>6/03:</u>				
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	12/08/03	60/527,693			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	12/10/03	10/732,649			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	12/15/03	10/737,592			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	01/14/04	unavailable			PENDING
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	01/20/04	unavailable			PENDING

Matters assigned to the company since 11/26/03:

NONE

Abandoned/Expired matters since 11/26/03:

Insulated Food Delivery Carrier UNITED STATES	04/03/87	033,637	01/16/90	D305,490	EXPIRED
(title omitted) UNITED STATES	08/07/02	10/214,866			ABANDONED

03/03/04

Page 1

The Coleman Company, Inc.

SUNBEAM PRODUCTS INC.

01/30/04

PATENTS

F	=	IL	E.	D	P	A	١٦	E	N.	T	S	S	11	11	CE	1	1/	25	/0	3

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
(OMITTED TITLE)							
UNITED STATES	Sunhret-2-4247	NEW	01/06/2004	10/753,124			PENDING

UPDATED PATENTS SINCE 11/25/03

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PAIENI#	STATUS
SUNBEAM BVP 12-CU UNITED STATES	P COFFEEMAKE Sunapp-2-3937	R DES	10/12/2002	29/168,969	12/09/2003	D483,214	ISSUED
WARMING BLANKET V UNITED STATES	WITH HEAT REFL Sunbed-2-4034	ECTIVE UTL	STRIPS 09/10/2002	10/243,335	12/16/2003	6,664,512	ISSUED
HUMIDIFIER WITH LIG	HTED TANK Sunhah-2-3878	UTL	03/08/2002	10/093,937	01/13/2004	6,676,271	ISSUED

ABANDONED PATENTS SINCE 11/25/03

TITLE / COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
CONTINUOUS MANUFA	ACTURING OF WA Sunbed-2-4033	ARMINO UTL	BLANKETS 09/10/2002	10/244,158			ABANDONED
TOASTER HAVING GUI UNITED STATES	DES WITH BREA Sunost-2-3906	D SUPF UTL	ORTS 0 5/20/2002	10/151,645			ABANDONED

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/08/2004 REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0215